j.	 Quality assurance expenditure is lower than budget
due to delayed appointments of subject matter experts
to carry out planned initiatives.

k.	 Computer equipment was purchased to replace
stolen computer equipment during the 2024 financial
year (R 291 thousand asset write-off) which was not
budgeted for. Insurance proceeds of R 439 thousand
was received in this regard which was also not
budgeted for. Computer equipments increased by R
779 thousand from budget due to the purchase of the
above stolen computer equipment.

l.	 The development of the entity’s Management
Information System was still continuing at year-end.
The expenditure incurred of R 1.8 million is included
under administration expenses as the development
of this software and has not been capitalised in terms
of GRAP 31 - Intangible Assets. It was budgeted to
capitalise this expenditure.

ENERGY AND WATER SECTOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING AUTHORITY  ANNUAL REPORT |  2023/24154 PART F: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Correction of prior period errors resulted in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position Amount previously reported Prior period error Reclassification Restated amount

a. Payables from exchange transactions (8 783) (549) (9 332)

a. Payables from non-exchange transactions (75 544) (1 608) - (77 152)

b. Property, Plant and Equipment 25 107 (16) - 25 091

a. Net assets (Administration reserve) (26 830) 565 - (26 265)

a. Net assets (Discretionary reserve) (350 062) 1 608 - (348 454)

Statement of financial performance Amount previously reported Prior period error Reclassification Restated amount

a. Mandatory grant and project expenses (264 347) (1 608) - (265 955)

a. Administration expenses (47 167) (549) - (47 716)

b. Depreciation and amortisation (1 139) (16) - (1 155)

a & b. Surplus for the year (26 771) 2 173 - (24 598)

a.	 These are invoices received after 31 March 2023 with respect to services rendered before 31 March 2023 but not accrued. Omissions amounting to R 2.2 million were corrected in the
Statement of Financial Performance under expenses and Statement of Financial Position against Payables from exchange and non-exchange transactions.

b.	 The depreciation charge relating to office equipment and computer equipment per the 2023 financial statements was understated by R 16 thousand.

c.	 The above changes had a similar impact in the calculation of net reserves and the cash flow movements which were also both amended accordingly. The disclosure of financial